

## **Proclamation**

WHEREAS: Mothers are the focal point of the family and home, while more than ever serving their communities in labor, commerce and industry, as well as in every field of endeavor which is necessary for the public welfare and prosperity of the nation; and

WHEREAS: WE LOOK TO THE MOTHER IN THE HOME AS THE FAMILY BOND, INSPIRING IN CHILDREN THE IMPORTANCE OF MORALS AND ETHICS, AND THE FUNDAMENTAL LAWS WHICH GOVERN TRUE INTEGRATION AND OPPORTUNITY, AND TO IMPRESS UPON THEM THE TIMELESS VALUES OF ALL THE CIVIC VIRTUES WHICH ARE THE REQUISITES OF GOOD AMERICAN CITIZENSHIP; AND

WHEREAS: It is appropriate that we designate one day in the year to pay tribute to the reverence in which we hold the mother as the equal partner in the family in American Society;

NOW. THEREFORE, I. ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM SUNDAY, MAY 9, 1982 TO BE

## MOTHER'S DAY

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME. FURTHER, I URGE CITIZENS TO COMMEMORATE THE MOTHER IN THE HOME IN ORDER THAT EVERY DAY IN THE YEAR MAY HAVE THE BLESSINGS OF GOOD MOTHERHOOD, EXEMPLARY CITIZENSHIP AND A STRONG FAMILY LIFE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED THIS THIRTEENTH DAY OF APRIL IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO AND OF THE STATE THE ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-THIRD.

STATE OF MINNESOTA WEST HOUSE HOUSE STATE WEST GOVERNOR

from Underent there Secretary of State

33918

Joan Underson Grow

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR